

No. 410PA18-2

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF APEX,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	<u>From Wake County</u>
v.)	15-CVS-5836
)	COA20-304
BEVERLY L. RUBIN,)	2021-NCCOA-187
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

No. 206PA21

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF APEX,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	<u>From Wake County</u>
v.)	19-CVS-6295
)	COA20-305
BEVERLY L. RUBIN,)	2021-NCCOA-188
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S CONSOLIDATED NEW RESPONSE
TO PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AMICUS BRIEF**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE PUBLIC USE REQUIREMENT DOES
 NOT MAKE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SELF-
 EXECUTING 4

 II. TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO
 EXERCISE ITS INHERENT AUTHORITY
 REGARDING RUBIN’S INJUNCTION
 REQUEST 9

 III. PLF URGES THIS COURT TO MOVE INTO
 THE LEGISLATIVE LANE AND CREATE A
 NEW REMEDY FOR RUBIN 12

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashton v. City of Concord</i> , 160 N.C. App. 250, 584 S.E.2d 108 (2003)	9
<i>Clark v. Asheville Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 316 N.C. 475, 342 S.E.2d 832 (1986).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Corum v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	11
<i>N.C. State Highway Comm'n v. York Indus. Center, Inc.</i> , 263 N.C. 230, 139 S.E.2d 253 (1964).....	11
<i>Shingleton v. State</i> , 260 N.C. 451, 133 S.E.2d 183 (1963)	9
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Batts</i> , 265 N.C. 346, 144 S.E.2d 126 (1965).....	8
<i>State Highway Commission v. Thornton</i> , 271 N.C. 227, 156 S.E.2d 248 (1967).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Town of Apex v Rubin</i> , 2021-NCCOA-187.....	9
<i>Wilner v. Cedars of Chapel Hill, LL.C</i> , 241 N.C. App. 389, 773 S.E.2d 333 (2015)	5

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-103 <i>et seq.</i>	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-108	7, 11

RULES

N.C. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	5
----------------------------	---

No. 410PA18-2
